offering. We intend to use the net proceeds of the sale of the Notes for general corporate purposes
including refinancing of our outstanding indebtedness.

58

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents the unaudited consolidated capitalization of Fresenius Medical Care AG

& Co. KGaA as of March 31, 2019 and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes.

You should read the following table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,“ “Summarized Historical

Consolidated Financial Data and Other Data,“ “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial

Condition and Results of Operations” for 2018 and 2017 and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis

of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” for the three months ended March 31, 2019 includ-

ed in the Prospectus, and our financial statements and related notes thereto incorporated by refer-

ence in the Prospectus. Except as noted below, dollar-denominated indebtedness has been translat-

ed into euros at the exchange rate of $1.1235 per euro as of March 31, 2019. See “Exchange Rate In-

formation” below.

In € millions, except where otherwise specified (unaudited) At March 31, 2019 As adjusted for the issuance
of Notes (1)

Cash and cash equivalents 959 1.395

Commercial Paper 1,000 1,000

Other short-term borrowings 320 320

Short-term borrowings from related parties 107 107

Total short-term debt 1,427 1,427

2012 Credit Agreement 2,296 2,296

5.75% Bonds 2011/2021 576 576

5.625% Bonds 2012/2019 712 712

5.875% Bonds 2012/2022 621 621

4.125% Bonds 2014/2020 444 444

4.75% Bonds 2014/2024 354 354

Notes listed hereby(2) 436

Dollar-denominated Bonds 2,707 3,143

5.25% Bonds 2011/2021 299 299

5.25% Bonds 2012/2019 250 250

1.500% Bonds 2018/2025 496 496

Euro-denominated Bonds 1,045 1,045

Equity-neutral Convertible Bonds 395 395

A/R Facility 590 590

Lease Liabilities 4,612 4,612

Other debt 160 160

Total debt 13,232 13,669

Total net debt(3) 12,273 12,273

Noncontrolling interests 1,176 1,176

Total FMC shareholders’ equity 12,051 12,051

Total capitalization(4) 25,500 25,500

(1) As adjusted for the Proceeds after deducting the Initial Purchasers’ discount but before expenses pending the application thereof.
(2) Amounts presented net of debt issuance costs.

59

(3)
 Net Debt includes total debt less cash and cash equivalents.

(4)
 Total capitalization includes cash and cash equivalents, total debt, noncontrolling interest and total FMC-AG & Co. KGaA shareholders’ equity.

We intend to continue to access the European capital markets pursuant to our European debt issu-

ance program from time to time as market and other conditions permit and may make one or more